Henry P. Roybal
Commissioner, District 1

Anna T. Hamilton
Commissionsr, District 4

Anna Hansen
Commissioner, District 2

Robert A. Anaya
Commissioner, District 3

Ed Moreno
Commissicner, District 5

Katherine Miller
County Manager

MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 31, 2017

TO: Board of County Commissioners %
FROM: Bill Taylor, Procurement Manager, CPO
VIA: Katherine Miller, County Manager

Pable Sedillo, Director of Public Safety

ITEM AND ISSUE: BCC Meeting June 13, 2017

Request approval of Amendment No. 2 to Agreement N. 2014-0267-CORR/IC with ACC
Health LLC for an increased contract amount of $154,000.00 and extend the contract term
one additional year to provide dental services for inmates and residents at ADF and YDP and
grant signature authority to the County Manager to Sign the Purchase Order. (Bill T: ayior,
Purchasing Division) :

SUMMARY:

The Purchasing Division requests approval of Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2014-0267-
CORR/IC with ACC Health LLC. to provide dental services to the inmates and residents at the ADF
and YDP for an additional one (1) year term at a cost of one hundred fifty four thousand dollars
{$154,000).

Amendment No. 2 will begin the 4™ year term {the last option to renew the Agreement) and increase
the total contact amount to $612,000.00 which requires the Board of County Commissioner’s

approval.

BACKGROUND:

Santa Fe County Corrections Department provides dental services for inmates and residents at the
Adult Detention Facility and Youth Development Program. The original contract was signed by all
parties on July 12, 2014 with a contract term of 2 years and a not to exceed amount of $154,000 per
year ($308,000 total contract amount). Amendment No. 1 extended the term of the agreement for

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 8§7504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www santafecountynm.gov




one (1) additional year and increased the total contract amount by one hundred fifty thousand
dollars ($150,000.00). Amendment No. 2 extends the term of the agreement for one (1} additional
year from July 10, 2017 through July 10, 2018 and increased the total contract amount by one
hundred fifty four thousand dollars ($154,000.00) making the total contract amount six hundred
twelve thousand dollars ($612,000) exclusive of NM gross receipts tax.

ACTION REQUESTED:

The Purchasing Division requests approval of Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2014-0267-
CORR/IC with ACC Health LLC. to extend the term of the agreement for one (1) year and increase
the contract one hundred fifty four thousand dollars ($154,000.00). The Purchasing Division also
requests signature authority for the County Manager fo execute the purchase order.

102 Grant Avenue - P.Q. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov



Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2014-0267-CORR/IC

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH ACCHEALTH LIC

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this day of

, 2017 by and between Santa Fe County (hereinafter “County™), a political
subdivision of the State of New Mexico, and ACC Health, LLC, a limited liability corporation
with a principal address located at 901 Lamberton Place NE, Suite W, Albuquerque, NM 87107,
hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”

WHEREAS, by Agreement No. 2014-0267-CORR/IC dated J uly 10, 2014, the County and
the Contractor entered into an agreement for Contractor to provide dental services for the Santa Fe
County Corrections Department; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement is due to expire July 10, 2017 and the County
wishes to benefit from Contractor’s services for another year and the Contractor is willing to render
such services; and

WHEREAS, according to Section 15 (No Cral Modification; Written Amendments
Required), all amendments and modifications to the Agreement are required to be in writing and
signed by the parties; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend A greement No. 2014-0267-CORR/IC to extend
the term of the Agreement through July 10, 2018,

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the premises and mutual obligations herein, the parties
nereto do mutually agree as follows:

I. Section 2.A.2 (Compensation), a new subparagraph “(b)” is inserted to read:

{b) By Amendment No.2 that extends the term of this Agreement from July 10, 2017 to July
10, 2018, the amount payable to the Contractor exclusive of NM grt during this term shall
not exceed $154,000. For purposes of compensation to the Contractor during this term,
the effective date shall be July 10, 2017. Total payable to the Contractor under the term
of this Agreement shall not exceed $612,000 exclusive of NM grt.

2. Section 3 (Eifective Date and Term) is amended by inserting a subparagraph “b” to read
as follows:

b. By Amendment No. 2 to this Agreement, the County exercised its option to renew the

term of this Agreement. The term of this Agreement is extended from July 10, 2017
to July 10, 2018.




Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2014-0267-CORR/LC

3. All other provisions of Agreement No. 2014-0267-CORR/IC not specifically amended or
moditied by Amendment No. 1 or this Amendment No. 2 shall remain in full force and

cifect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 2 as of the date of
the last signature below.

SANTA FE COUNTY:

Henry P. Roybal, Chair Date

Santa Fe County Board of County Comimissioners

ATTESTATION:

Geraldine Salazar,

Santa Fe County Clerk Date

Approved as to form:

P
I 7/ 7
- "-‘7,5,5545/5 TANWA
Gregory S. Shatfer
Santa Fe County Attorney

& /G -

ijate

finance Department Appraval:

| K

R A
AT A

Don D. Moya .
Santa Fe County Finance Director




CONTRACTOR:

ACC Health, LLC

(Prifit MName) Eﬁhew Walter

its; Chairman

(Print Titley

Awsendment No. 2 to Agreament No. 2014-0267-CORR/IC

__May 25, 2017
Date







, A) Amendment No. 1 to Agref:,,_;%* No. 2014-0267-CORR/IC

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH ACC HEALTH LLC

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this 2 é % day of

JethlA — 2016 by and between Santa Fe County (hereinafter “County”™), a political
£5bdivi i7 i of the State of New Mexico, and ACC Health, LLC, a limited liability corporation
with a principal address located at 901 Lamberfon Place NE, Suite W, Albuquerque, NM 87107,
hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.” . :

vy st

- WHEREAS, by, the County and the Contractor entered info Agreement No. 2014-0267-
CORRVEC dated July 10, 2014 (the Agreement), to provide for Contractor’s provision of dental
o s'ér‘vicgs}‘igéiﬂ‘ghe Santa Fe County Corrections Department; and
e e A
2y ﬁ*f;‘w;: )_ %EAS, the term of the Agreement is due to expire July 10, 2016 and the County
"; s, %@é@esﬁo’iﬁé@iﬂue beneﬁ_t from Contractor’s services for another year and the Contractor is
yoohﬁﬂlmg’ ’Fg réﬁ\fc_ler such services; and
73 “' @ Wﬁ—l_\.‘
7 e ';WHEREAS, according to Section 15 (No Oral Modification; Written Amendments
Required), all amendments and modifications to the Agreement are required to be in writing and
signed by the parties; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term of the
Agreement through July 10, 2017.

- NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the premises and mutual obligations herein, the parties
hereto do mutually agree as follows:

1. Section 2.A.2 (Compensation), a new subparagraph “(a)” is inserted to read:

(a) By Amendment No. 1 that extends the term of this Agreement from
July 10, 2016 to July 10, 2017, the amount payable to the Contractor
exclusive of NM grt during this term shall not exceed $15 0,000.00. For
purposes of compensation to the Contractor during this term, the effective
date shall be July 10, 2016. The total amount payable to the Contractor
under the term of this Agreement shall not exceed $45 8,000.00 exclusive
of NM grt.

2. Section 3 (Effective Date and Term) is amended by inserting a subparagraph “a” to read
as follows:

a. By Amendment No. 1 to this Agreement, the County exercised its
aption to renew the term of this Agreement. The term of this
Agreement is extended from July 10, 2016 to July 10, 2017.




Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2014-0267-CORR/IC

3. All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended or modified by this
Amendment No. 1 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 as of the date of
the last signature below.

SANTA FE COUNTY: .

M ’/77 A +]

Miguel MPChavez, Chair [g"é/ _
Santa Fe County Board of Cednty Commissioners ST,
AT ?
A}eraldine Salazar,
Santa Fe County Clerk

Approved as to form:
3

- -0 _
At ol g h A e’
Gregory S. Shaffer Date

Santa Fe County Attorney

Finance Department approval:
P P , o \
AT NIV S s ATONR

Carole H. Jaramillo Date L

Finance Director

CONTRACTOR{:;\) \
R , ol
\}‘Qﬁ“f\\m’/ . }{fg‘!"zagg
K rci o Date
By: RSH U A2 D AT
{(Print Name)
its: ;OO
(Print Title)



Agreement #2014-0267-CORR/IC

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITHACC HEALTH LLC
TO PROVIDE DENTAL SERVICES

3 3
f f

Hﬂ.
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into on this _{{J} day of I Eoé , 2014,
by and between SANTA FE COUNTY (hereinafter referred to as the “County™, g4 New Mexico

political subdivision, and ACC HEALTH LLC (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor™), a
limited liability corporation with a principal address located at 901 Lamberton Place NE, Suite
W, Albuquerque, NM 87107, (hersinafter referred to as the "Contractor”).

WHEREAS, . Santa Fe County Corrections Department is committed to providing
quality and professional dental services to its inmates within a supervised and secure setting,
while assuring the safety of the public, the staff and the inmates;

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 13-1-112 NMSA 1978, the County issued
Request ot Proposal (RFF) No. 2014-0267-CORR/IC for these services;

WHEREAS, the Contractor is a licensed and accredited dentist as required by the RFP
that can provide professional and cost-effective services to the Santa Fe County Corrections
Department; :

WHEREAS, the County requires the services of the Contractor, and the Contractor is
willing to provide these services and both parties wish to enter into this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual obligations herein, the
parties hereto do mutually agree as follows: '

i.  SCOPE OF WORK
The Contractor shall:

A. Be available to provide dental services a maximum of 20 hours (16 hours at SFC

ADE and 4 hours at SFCYDP) per week, contingent upon the dental needs of the

nmates/residents. There are no limits on the number of trips per week to the two
facilities for emergency dental services.

)

Provide routine dental services at the facilities” fully equipped dental offices to
inciude!  examinations; x-rays: restorative needs; routine extractions; and
assessment of complicated treatments to determine feasibility of care at each
iacility’s dental office, or for referral to other specialists.

rollow-up dental care for all identified dental issues and all required dental
interventions.

)



[,

hA
i

0.

Agreement #2014-0267-CORR/IC

Provide dental screenings for all new intakes within fourteen (14) days of a
detention inmate’s/resident’s arrival at the facilities, per federal requirements.

provide on-call dental services as needed to include emergency dental services to
inmates/residents who are in acute pain due to difficulty with teeth, gums or
palate.

Provide for on-call substitute dental services for the facilities in the event of the
Contractor’s absence. The Contractor shall be solely responsible for payment to
tae dental assistant and designated substitute dentist. Contractor shall provide
iwformation to include licensure, qualifications, phone number and address of the
dental assistant and substitute dentist o the Cotrections Medical Admimstrator.

Document and record all services rendered in an inmate’s dental record (file).

onduct a thorough inventory and accounting of all instruments, equipment and
buur)hes at the beginning of each work day, prior to seeing patients and prior to
departure on same day. Any instruments, equipment and supplies that are
unaocounted for shall be reported immediately to the Corrections Medical
Administrator.

Provide and maintain records and documentation for each inmafe/resident as
Lred in the State of New Mexico, Santa Fe County and the Burean of Prisons
i e purpose ol accreditation.

Comply with all applicable infection control practices as promulgated by OSHA
ana CoC.

Compiy with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability (HIPPA}
requirements and standards for patient privacy.

acene monthly meetings with the Corrections Medical Director and
Adaministrator.

Centractor, dental assistant and  designated substitute dentist shall be in
compliance with all federal, state and local professional licensing requirements
.aa snall maintain such licensure throughout the term of this Agreement.

"'5

racior shall submit copies of current CPR certification as well as & TB skin
SRR al vy and Hepatitis B vaceination for the Contractor, dental assistant and
sursiute dentist to the Facility Medical Adminisirator.

Al services shall meet or exceed the requirements of all applicable regulatory,
licensing and accreditation standards governing the delivery ot dental services, as
zadards may be amended from time to time.




;BL

Agreement $2014-0267-CORR/IC

P. Contractor, the dental assistant and designee substitute dentist will complete
background checks before contract award. The background checks will be
conducted by the Santa Fe County Corrections Department.

2. COMPENSATION, INVOICING, AND SET-OFF

Al In consideration of its obligations under this Agreement the Contractor shall be
- compensated as follows: ‘ :

) County shall pay to the Contractor in fuil payment for services
satisfactorily performed at the rate of One hundred twenty dollars
($120.00) per hour for a lcensed dentist and a rate of twenty seven dollars
and fifty cents-($27.50) for a licensed dental assistant (all costs and-
expenses:shall be in accordance with Exhibit A).. '

2) The total amount payable to the Contractor under this Agreement,
exclusive of gross receipts tax shall not exceed one hundred fifty four.
thousand dollars ($154,000.00) per year; Any New Mexico Sross receipts
tax levied on the amounts payable under this Agreement shall be paid by
the County to the Contractor. ‘

Lot
Mo

This amount is a maximum and not a guarantee that the work assigned to
oe performed by Contractor under this Agreement shall equal the amount
stated herein. The parties do not intend for the Contractor to continue to
provide services without compensation when the {otal compensation
amount is reached. The County will notify the Contractor when the
services provided under this Agreement reach the total compensation
amount. In no event will the Contractor be paid for services provided in
axcess of the total compensation amount without: this Agreement being
amended in writing prior to those services being performed.

B. The Contractor shall submit a written request for payment to the County when
payment is due under this Agreement. Upon the County’s receipt of the written request, the
County shall issue a written certification of complete or partial acceptance or rejection of the
contractual items or services for which payment is sought. The Contractor acknowledges and
agrees that the County may not make any payment hereunder vnless and unil it has issued a
written certification accepting the contractual items or services. Within thirty (30) days of the
issuance of 2 written certification accepting the contractual items or services, the County shall
tender payment tor the accepted items or services, In the event the County fails to tender
payment within diirty (30} days of the written certification accepting the items or services, the
County shall pay late payment charges of one and one-haif percent {1.5%) per month, until the
amount due is paia i full

. i the event the Contractor breaches this Asreement, the County may, without
penaity, withhold any pavments due the Contractor for the purpose of set-off until such time as
the County determyines the exact smount of damages it suffered as a result of the breach.

[#3]



Agreement #2014-0267-CORR/1C

0. Pavment under this Agreement shall not foreclose the right of the County to
recover excessive or illegal payment.

EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM

3
Fa

This Agreement shail, upon due execution by ail parties, become effective as of the date first
written apove and shail fermipate two {(2) years later, unless earlier terminated pursuant to
Section 5 (Termination) or Section 6 (Appropriations and Authorizations). The County has the
uption 1o exwene tne comract at the same price, terms and conditions for a period of two (2)
renewal periods of one (1) vear each, not to exceed a total contract term of four {4) years. The
County may exercise this option by submitting a written notice to Contractor that the Agreement
will be exiended an acditional vear, The notice must be submitted to Contractor at least sixty
150 days prior io eapiration of the Agreement or any extension thereof.

4, ADDITIONAL SERVICES

. The parties agree that all tasks set forth in Paragraph I, SCOPE OF

VOO of this Agreement, shall be completed in full, to the satisfaction of the
ar the amount set forth in Section 2, COMPENSATION, INVOICING.
=T-0OFF, of thizs Agreement, and for no other cost, amount, fee, or expense.
-¢ County may from time-to-time request changes in the Scope nf Work
¢ o parrormed hereunder. Such changes, including any increase or decrease in the
srecunt of the Contractor’s compensation, which are mutually agreed upon by and
serwees me County and the Contractor, shall be incorporated in written amendments
10 this Agreeinent.

ti

!
-t
{3

5. TERNLS A PTG

Terrnination of Apreement for Cause. Either party may tenminate the

Lasad upon any material breach of this Agreement by the other party. The
reaching party shall give the breaching party written notice of termination
.2z he srounds for the termination. The termination shall be effective thirty

2
o) famy
.
i

Feoren

.3 from the breaching party’s receipt of the notice of termination, during

o ane £a2 hreaching partv shall have the right to cure the breach. If. however.
th due diligence be cured within thirty (30) days. the breaching
i ' i fin ity (30

VO

B3 hua i

;l‘;,[é"’u‘["z

it

cirait
Cipdie 1

intended 4o

. mmmation for Convenience of the County. The County mayv. in i1s
' ipate this Aureement at anv time for anv reason by giving the

\ c.oten notice of termination,  The notice shall speciry the effective date of

. e eeae iy i I L . i +1 R N f by | JEU S [ o f ey s
s, obich shall nor be less than sifteen (13Y davs om fhe 5 onlnonor »



i

Agreement #2014-0267-CORR/IC

receipt of the notice. The County shall pay the Contractor for acceptable work,
determined in accordance with the specifications and standards set forth in this
Agreement, performed before the effective date of termination but shall not be Hable
for any work performed after the effective date of termination.

6. APPROPRIATIONS AND AUTHORIZATIONS

This Agreement is contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorizations being made for
performance of this Agreement by the Board of County Commissioners of the County and/or, if
state funds are involved, the Legislature of the State of New Mexico. If sufficient appropriations
and authorizaticns are not made in this or future fiscal years, this Agreement shall terminate
upon written notice by the County to the Contractor. Such termination shall be without penalty
to the County, and the County shall have no duty to reimburse the Contractor for expenditures
made in the performance of this Agreement. The County is expressly not committed o
expenditure of any fimds until such time as they are programmed, budgeted, encumbered and
approved. for expenditure- by the County.. - The County’s decision as to whether sufficient
appropriations and authorizations have been made for the fulfillment of this Agreement shall he
{inal and not susject to chailenge by the Contractor in any way or forum, including a lawsuit.

7. INDEPENDENT CGNTRACTOR

The Contractor and its agents and employees are independent contractors and are not cmployees

¢ - or agents of the County. Accordingly, the Contractor and its agents and emplovees shall not

accrue leave, participate in retirement plans, insurance plans, or Hability bonding, use County
vehicles, or participate in any other benefits afforded to employees of the County. Except as
may be expressiy authorized elsewhere in this Agreement, the Contractor has no authority to
bind, represent, or otherwise act on behalf of the County and agrees not to purport to do so.

3. ASSIGHMENT

The Coniractor shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement or assign any claims for
meney due or to become due under this Agreement without the advance written approval of the
County. Any stiempted assignment or transfer without the County’s advance written approvai
shail be nuil ana void and without any lfegal effect.

9. SUBCONTRACTING

£

The Contracior s ot subcontract or delegate any vortion of the services to he performed
under this Agr without the advance written approval of the County. Any atiempted
subcontracting or delegating without the County’s advance written approval shall be null and
void and withow any iegal effect. Upon execution of this Agreement, the County agrees that
Contractor will idenify a dental assistant and designee or substitute dentist to provide dental
services in {ontracror’s absence.

33



Agreement #2014-0267-CORR/IC

A, All work performed under this Agreement shall be performed by the
Contractor or under its supervision.

B. The Contractor represents that it has, or will secure at its own expense, all
-personnel required to discharge its obligations under this Agreement. Such personnel
(i) shall not be employees of or have any contractual relationships with the County and
{ii) shall be fully qualified and licensed or otherwise authorized or permitted under
federal, state, and local law to perform such worle.

C. Contractor shallbe fully responsible for payment to its dental assistant and
designee or substitute dentist.

1. RELEASE

Upon its receipt of all payments due under this Agreement, the Contractor releases the County,
is elected cifficials, officers, agents and employees from all liabilities, claims, and obligations
whatsoever arising from or under or relating to this Agreement.

12. CONFIBENTIALITY

vny confidental wformarion provided to or developed by-the Coniractor in the performance of

“this Agreement skall.be kept confidential and shall not-be made available to-any individual or
organizaion by the Contractor without the prior writtes approval of the County.

13, SUBLICATION, REPRODUCTION, AND USE OF MATERIAL; COPYRIGHT
N AL T County has the unrestricted right to publish, disclose, distribute and otherwise

use, in whoie or in part, any reports, data, or other material prepared under or pursuant to this
Agreement.

B. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that any material produced in whole or
in part under or parsuant to this Agreement is a work made for hire. Accordingly, to the extent
that any such materisl is copyrightable in the United States or in any other country, the County
shall own any such copyright.

14, CONEFLIDT OF INTEREST

The Conacior enresents that it has no and shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, that
1wy manner or degree with the performance of its obligations under this

15, MO ORAL MODIFICATIONS; WRITTEN AMENDMENTS REQUIRED

This Agrecsent may not be modified, altered, changed. or amended orally but. rather, only by an
{pstrument in woining executed by the parties hereto. The Contractor specifically acknowledges
and agress mar e County shall not be responsible for any changes to Section 1, “SCOPE OF

o




Agreement #2014-0267-CORR/IC

WORKY, of this Agreement unless such changes are set forth in a duly executed written
amendment to this Agreement. :

16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: INTEGRATION

This Agreement incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the
parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such agreements, covenants and
understandings have been merged into this written Agreement. No prior or contemporaneous
agreement, covenaitt of understandings, verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be
valid or enforceable unless embodied in this Agreement.

17. RNOTICE OF PENALTIES

The Procursment Code, NMSA 1978, Sections 13-1-28 through 13-1-199, imposes civil and
criminal penalries for its violation. In addition, New Mexico criminal statutes impose felony
penalties for bribes, gratuities, and kickbacks. -

18. EGQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE .

£ The Contractor agrees to abide by all federal, state, and local laws,
gramances, and rules and regulations pertaining to equal employment opportunity and

ffilawful discrimination. Without in any way limiting the foregoing general obligation,
iz Contractor specifically agrees not to discriminate against any person with regard to
cmployment with the Contractor or participation in any program or activity offered
pursuani to this Agreement on the grounds of race, age, teligion, color, national origin,
2noisiy, sex, physical or mental handicap, serious medical condition, spousal affiliation,
sexual orientation, or gender identity,

19.

2 This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the substantive
taws of e Siate of New Mexico, without regard to its choice of law rules. Contractor
and the gree that the exclusive forum for any litigation between them arsing out

s Agreement shail be the state district court of New Mexico, focated in

P RECORDS AND INSPECTIONS

.1 exvent its books and records relate to (i) its performance of this Agreement
walt caiered into pursuant to it or (ii) cost or pricing data (if any) set forth in this




Agreemeant #2014-0267-CORR/IC

Agreement or thal was required to be submitted to the County as part of the procurement
process, the Contactor agrees to (i) maintain such books and records during the term of this
Agreernent and for a period of six (6) years from the dete of final payment under this Agreement,;
(i) allow the County or its designee to andit such books and records at reasonable times and
upon reasonzbls notice; and (if) to keep such hooks and records in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

Yo the svient its books and records relate to (i) its performance of this Agreement
or any subconiras sntered info pursuant to it or (ii) cost or pricing data (if any) set forth in this
Agreemant or That was required to be submitted to County as part of the procurement process,
the Coniracior 418 4723 10 require any subcontractor it may hire to perform its obligations
under this Agreement o (1) maintain such books and records during the term of this Agreement
and for & pericd of id (&) years from the date of final payment under the subcontract; (ii) to
allow the «ouriy oo La esignee o audit such books and records at reasonable times and upon
rersOnanis Autice. ant (i) to keep such books and records in accordance with GAAP.

9y,

sactor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County and its
and emoloyees from any losses, liabilities, damages, demands, suits,
costs or expenses {including but not limited to court costs and
vom or . directly or.indirectly arising out of the Contractor’s

R ANCR I W B S Y i P AT ¥ 1 -
mances. of ‘s obligations under this Agreemont,. nelnding but not

Q

elected i loials
causes of
saorpeys’ s oe
L perTora

4

limited 1o the ©oLoraenors breach of any representation or warranty made herein.

oniactor agrees that the County shall have the right to control and

. me of any-such demand, suit, or cause of action concerning matters that
nry 2ad inat such suit will not be setiled without the County's consent, such
sasonably withheld. If 2 conflict exists between the interests of the County
in such demand, suit, or cause of action, the County may retain ifs own

v e County’s interest.

and the

counsel w =
. Tinmractor’s obligations under this section shall not be limited by the

provisions o . o sace policy the Contractor is required to maintain under this Agreement.

v S d
PRSI SETRTE S A -

remander of this Avresment shall not he atfected and shatl be valig
S upest exient of the law,

-z uiven (o either party by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be
s osurier service or by U.S. mail, either first class or certified. return
- - prepaid, as folfows:

s Aureement shall be held invalid or non-enforceable by any court




Agreement §2014-0267-CORR/IC

To the County: Santa Fe County
Office of the County Manager
102 Grant Avenue ‘
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

To the Contracior: ACC Health L1.C
Ginny Berger, CEO :
901 Lamberton Place NE Sujte W
Albuguerque, NM 87107

24, CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

The Contractor hereby represents and warrants that:

A This Agreement has been duly authorized by the Contractor, the person
execating this 4 resment has authority to do so, and, once executed by the Contractor, this
Ag}:égmeni: shali constitute a binding obligation of the Contractor.

z - B.+ This Agreement and Contractor’s obligations hereunder do not conflict with
%&ntx-&cmr’s corporate agreement Ot any statement filed with the New Mexico Secretary of
FeERE Gf ontracior’s pehalf,

. Contractor is legally registered and licensed to operate as a business in New
Mezxico w do the work anticipated by this Agreement and shall maintain such registration
anG licensure in good standing throughout the duration of the Agreement:

25, FACS:E:MELE SIGNATURES

The partics herew agres that a facsimile signature has the same force and effect as an original for
all purposes.

26, LiMIITaVION OF LIABILITY

ivy wo ibe Contractor for any breach of this Agreement by the County shall be

ges and shall not exceed the maximum amount of potential compensation

pe 2, MCOMPENSATION AND INVOICING.” of this Agreement. In no event

shall the Cu tw iraie 1o the Contractor for special or consequential damages, even if the
Couniy was advised of the possibility of such damages prior to entering into this Agreement.

7.

This Agreerment was cot intended to and does not create any nights in any persons not a party
hereto.

W



Agreement #2014-0267-CORR/IC

A General Conditions. The Contractor shall submit evidence of insurance as
wived herein. Policies of insurance shall be written by companies authorized to
vit= such insurance in New Mexico.

5 General Liability Insurance, Including Automobile. The Contractor shall
srocure and mmaintain during the life of this Agreement a comprehensive general
a0y asd autormobile insurance policy with liability limits in amounts not less than
$1.040.000.00 combined single limits of liability for bodily injury, including death,
sroperty damage for any one occurrence. Said policies of insurance shall include

srags for all operations performed for the County by the Contractor: coverage for
e i of el owned, non-owned, hired automobiles, vehicles and other equipment,
' 56 it worle, end contractual liability coverage under which this Agreement
sract. The County of Santa Fe shall be a named additional insured on

Ca
]
<
I8
1

¢ sorkers’ Compensation Insurance. The Contractor shall comply with the
- siens of e Workers” Compensation Act.

O Increased Limits. If) during the life of this Agreement, the Legislature of

e Smace of New Mexico increases the maximum limits of liability under the Tort
Ao NMSA 1978, Sections 41-4-1 through 41-4.29, as amended), the

~

o+ shail fnerease the maximum fmits of any insurance required herein,

© engsesional Lishility [Malpractice/Frrors and Omissions Insurance]. The
;i1 procure and maintain during the life of this agreement professional
Lkl ¢ and omissions) insurance, with policy limits of not less than
C ... ).l pesoccurence, $2,500,000.00 per aggregrate.

29. PERMITE SELS, A ND LICENSES

Contractor 3w . otuis 2u permits and licenses, pay all charges, fees, and royalties, and give all
notices neceisn ... incicental to the due and lawful performance of its obligations hereunder.

6. oo sTh DL JORY CLAIMS ACT
e ent modifies or wailves any sovereign mmumty o limitation of

ey oF 118 Tpublic employees” at commo

C ool Lo ismA LT8R, Section 41-4-1, et seq,

aw or under the MNew Mexco

Poe

3 LB CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

The Cotiar, o« ooocos . worapuie and submit simulteneous with execution of this Agreement a
Compai o . Disclosure Form approved by the County.

i
part

CAGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS

b
L]




)

Agreement 81014-0267-CORR/IC

The Conmactor hereby irevacably appoints, Virginia Berger, a New Mexico resident at, 901
Lamberion Pl NE. Suite W, Albuguerque, NM 87107, as its agent upon whom process and
WIS in 2y action or proceeding arising out of or related to this A greement may be served. The
Contractor acknowledges and agrees that service upon its designated agent shall have the same
cifect as though the Contractor were actually and personally served within the state of New

Mexieo.”

The provisions of following  paragraphs  shall survive termination of this Contract;
INDEMNIFICATION; RECORDS AND INSPECTION: RELEASE, CONFIDENTIALITY,
PUBLICATION, REPRODUCTION, AND USE OF MATERIAL: COPYRIGHT:
COMPLIANTZ "WITH APPLICABLE LAW: CHOICE OF LAW: NO THIRD-PARTY
BENEFICIARYES: SURVIVAL,

el

IN WiTNESS WHEREOF, the narties have duly sxecuted this Amendment to the Agreement
as ot the daze first written above,

CONTRACTOR;
Sd . .
MW

(Signaturé) CF

‘By: V]m Inig gﬁﬁifﬁr

{Print N ame5

Approved gs o Forn
P

Gregory S. Shaffer
Sanma Fe Countv Anomey

’-//”’7;/4#) /,f“'; . :/;’; ;AR 7//%‘4" Its: K E 0

{Print Title)

FEDERAL TAX LD, NUMRBER

Finanes Depnrimeny A ppiravai: :
: F RE M7 SN LS]
i .7 P, P - .‘A,A}"g,r_ﬁg-};,jf{)

y T e N

N o :‘—&}/

et ALl 4 -

., A

S AP urﬂw\%‘ﬁ )




Fee Proposal

NHarors rmust complete the “ze Proposal and submit with its proposal. Propesed fees
must be “uily iczaad and incude costs for wages, liability and ralpractice insurance,
worker's compansation, unempicyment insurance, travel to and from the off-sita
waorkplace o the on-site workplace, per diem, fringe benefits and any cther overhgad ar

incidents! cosis for the required dental services.

DU

h)

- Sued throughout the term of the contract. The contractor shall be
"o "o relenbursing the dental assistant and the designated substitute

Sgrvice Hourly Rate

Licansea .snus. $120.00 per hour

Dieniad A3 SEM | 527.50 per hour
COn-Call BErmacgaacy Sanvice No Charge










